
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in St Mary's Parish Church, 
Town Street, Beeston, Leeds, LS11 8PN  
Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
S Burke - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but  
please be mindful that Coronavirus infection levels remain high in Leeds. Therefore, even  
if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a  
new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should  
NOT attend the meeting, stay at home and take a PCR test. For those who are attending  
the meeting we would recommend taking an LFT prior to attending and recommend the  
continued wearing of face coverings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Gerard Watson 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 88664 
   
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 November 2021. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Committee with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well 
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2021/22, and invites the Committee to determine 
submitted applications, as appropriate. 
 

13 - 
28 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update on some of 
the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and on the continued work being 
undertaken as part of the functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working. 
 

29 - 
50 

10   
 

  INNER SOUTH HEALTH & WELLBEING SUB 
GROUP: HEALTH & WELLBEING SURVEY 
RESPONSE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Inner South 
Community Committee Health and Wellbeing Sub 
Group which provides an update on the Vitamin D 
Health & Wellbeing Campaign which the Inner 
South Health & Wellbeing Sub Group has been 
engaged in and provides an update on the 
outcomes arising from the health and wellbeing 
survey undertaken.  
 

51 - 
58 

11   
 

  QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides the Committee with 
an update on the ongoing work being undertaken 
in relation to the upcoming Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee. 
 

59 - 
64 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2022/23 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
seeks the Committee’s consideration and 
agreement of the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2022/2023 municipal 
year. 
 

65 - 
68 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, S Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

24 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

26 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information to Item 
8 (Finance Report) was published and circulated prior to the meeting (Minute 
31 refers) 
 

27 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

28 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 1st September 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

A local resident raised an issue with the quality of the surface dressing on 
Cross Flats Avenue and surrounding areas. The Highways Officer present, 
Jeremy Lunn, agreed to look into the matter in more detail. 
 
A local resident raised the issue of drug use in the Inner South wards. 
Members recognised that the Inner South area has one of the highest rates of 
drug use, and that the Neighbourhood Inspector (West Yorkshire Police) is 
working hard to resolve issues. However, Members urged local residents to 
report activity they have witnessed to the Police to provide them with sufficient 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

evidence to establish grounds for a warrant to search premises. It was also 
noted that a national approach is required to tackle drug networks and supply 
into the area.   

31 Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the minimum conditions and the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
A further wellbeing application had been submitted as supplementary 
information for Member’s consideration. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Project Title Wards 
Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Inner South Pedal 
Cycle Security 

Beeston & Holbeck, 
Hunslet & Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£1,460.00 
(Wellbeing - 
Revenue) 

Approved 

Drop-In & Trips 
Beeston & Holbeck, 
Hunslet & Riverside 

£7,800 (YAF) Approved 

Imaginative 
Intelligence Warriors 

Beeston & Holbeck £3,000 (YAF) Approved 

1-11 Whitfield 
Gardens 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£3,812 
(Wellbeing - 
Revenue) 

Approved 

 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the Localities Team 
would seek an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) injection 
expected in October 2021. 
 
It was also noted that the position of a permanent Localities Officer for the 
Inner South had not yet been filled. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
a)  That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted 
b)  That the wellbeing proposals be approved as detailed above 
c)  That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted 
d)  That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted 
e)  That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted 
f)  That details of the Small Grants Budget bed noted 
g)  That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted 
h)  That details of the Capital Budget be noted 
i)  That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted 
 

32 Update Report  

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 

 
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent Sub Group meetings, as set out in the report.  
 
The Chair of Health & Wellbeing Sub Group, Councillor S Burke, presented 
an example of promotional material for an upcoming Vitamin D campaign, and 
asked Members to identify any key dates of local events and food bank 
collections to support distribution. Members agreed to ringfence £1,000 of the 
wellbeing fund (£333 from each Inner South ward) to the project.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That £1,000 (£333 from each Inner South ward) be ringfenced to 

support the Health & Wellbeing Sub Group’s Vitamin D campaign.  
 

33
[...]
e Priorities: Best City for Communities; Best City for Children &  
Young People; Best City for Health & Wellbeing.  
 

27. Project title: Beeston Town Street Problematic Parking 
Name of group/organisation: Communities Team 
Total project cost: £6,500   
Amount proposed from budget 2021/22: £1,000 (Wellbeing) 
Wards covered: Beeston & Holbeck 

     Project Description: This application is in connection with a small piece of tarmacked  
     land owned by Leeds City Council Housing, on Town Street in Beeston, just to the right of  
     the bus turning circle by Beeston Primary School.  
 

Page 19



     The concept is to introduce thermoplastic markings in the format of a fitness trail,  
     hopscotch and alphabet/number snakes. A yellow hatched area would be introduced in  
     front of the gate (to allow Parks & Countryside tractors to pull off the road before  
     unblocking the gate), along with an ‘access required - no parking in front of the gate’ sign.  
     To create a safe space there will also be a proposal to introduce fun seating between  
     telegraph poles, yellow hatchings to act as a barrier to vehicles and planters to close the  
     other potential access points for vehicles.  
 

Community Committee Priorities: Best City for Communities; Best City for Children &  
Young People; Best City for Health & Wellbeing.  
 

28. Project title: Holbeck Priority Neighbourhood Newsletter Edition 3 Summer/Autumn 2022 
Name of group/organisation: Communities Team 
Total project cost: £412   
Amount proposed from budget 2021/22: £412 (Wellbeing via IS.21.04 Holbeck Priority 
Neighbourhood Budget) 
Wards covered: Beeston & Holbeck 

     Project Description: To improve the communication of good news in the Holbeck Priority  
     Neighbourhood, building on the success of issue 1 (spring 2021) and issue 2 (summer  
     2021), to deliver a copy of the newsletter to all properties in the priority neighbourhood  
     and additional copies for pick up 
[...]
n of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 
ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 
Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

57. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 
to call in. 
 

Risk Management 

58. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 
59. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   
 
Recommendations 
 
60. Members are asked to note and make decisions on the following where appropriate: 

 
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20 - 32) 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 33) 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 37 - 42) 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 
f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

Page 27



g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 
h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:           Head of Locality Partnerships         

Report to:              Inner South Community Committee: 

                               (Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park) 

Report author:        Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Team Manager 

 

Date:              2nd March 2022                                               To Note   

 

Inner South Community Committee: Update Report 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or
[...]
e (Community Committee Team Manager) 
 
Date:              2nd March 2022                                               To Note   

 

Inner South Health & Wellbeing Sub Group: Health & Wellbeing 
Survey Response Report 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update on the Vitamin D Health & Wellbeing 
Campaign which the Inner South Health & Wellbeing Sub Group has been engaged 
in. 
 

2. The report provides an update on themes from a health and wellbeing survey, 
identified through various engagement sessions at a number of organisations in each 
of the 3 Inner South wards; Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside and Middleton 
Park.  

 
Main issues  

 
3. Everyone needs Vitamin D for healthy bones and muscles and too little Vitamin D can 

lead to bone problems such as Rickets in children and bone pain and muscle 
weakness in adults, which may also increase the risk of falls in older people. 
 

4. When outdoors during the spring and summer most people make enough Vitamin D 
from sunlight on the skin but between October and early March, we can’t make 
Vitamin D from sunlight because the sun is too low in the sky (in the UK). Because it’s 
difficult to get enough Vitamin D from food it’s best therefore to take a Vitamin D 
supplement during the autumn and winter months. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



5. It is likely that many of us have been indoors more than usual this spring and summer 
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and some of us have been shielding, so might 
not have been making enough Vitamin D from sunlight. It’s even more important this 
year therefore to take a Vitamin D supplement as we go into the winter months. 

 
6. Vitamin D has multiple roles in the body as it helps to promote healthy bones and 

teeth, supports the immune, brain and nervous system health and also supports lung 
function and cardiovascular health. 

 
Objectives/Rationale 
 

7. The objectives/rationale for the Vitamin D Health & Wellbeing Campaign w
[...]
oads are quiet residential streets or cul-de-sacs where an easy 

alternative route for through traffic can be provided. It must be borne in mind that Leeds 

City Council reserves the right to decline applications based on highway safety 

concerns. 

Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/your-guide-to-organising-a-street-party/your-guide-to-organising-a-street-party
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/your-guide-to-organising-a-street-party/your-guide-to-organising-a-street-party
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-travel/licences-and-permits/play-streets
https://platinumjubilee.gov.uk/
mailto:TROTEAM@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:TROTEAM@leeds.gov.uk


Please be aware that parents and adults are responsible for the safety and supervision 

of children playing out on the street during the street party. It should also be noted that 

all affected properties within the street party closure will need to support the event. 

6. Do I need insurance? 

Ordinarily simple street parties do not require insurance. However, this does not mean 

that people organising an event cannot be held legally responsible for property 

damage or injury at your street party and as a consequence it is still worth considering 

cover and liability insurance should be obtained. 

7. The Inner South Community Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of report and offer any feedback or questions. 
 

 

Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: The City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck Ward, Hunslet & 
Riverside Ward, Middleton Park Ward) 
 
Report author: Gerard Watson, Principal Governance Officer, 0113 37 88664  
 
Date: 2nd March 2022                        For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 
2022/2023   

 
Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community 
[...]
inance Report
	9 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1 210222

	10 Inner South Health & Wellbeing Sub Group: Health & Wellbeing Survey Response Report
	11 Queen's Platinum Jubilee Report
	Queens Platinum Jubilee Report Appendix 1 210222.

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, S Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 

36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals received. 
 

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information to be considered at the meeting which was 
designated as being exempt from publication.   
 

38 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however, prior to the 
meeting, Members had been provided with supplementary information in the 
form of an additional Wellbeing application entitled, ‘Manor Farm Estate 
Replacement of Handrails’, to be considered as part of Agenda Item 8 
(Finance Report). Minute No. 43 refers. 
 

39 Declaration of Interests  
Not a formal declaration of interest, but at this point in the meeting, Councillor 
Scopes brought to the Committee’s attention the fact that he was currently a 
Trustee of Leeds United Foundation, and whilst there was nothing specifically 
relating to the organisation to be considered as part of the agenda, 
representatives of the Foundation were in attendance.  
 

40 Apologies for Absence  
No apologies for absence from the meeting were received. 
 

41 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Open Forum  
Playing Pitch Provision – Cockburn School 
Local residents raised a number of concerns regarding proposals to increase 
astro turf playing pitch provision at Cockburn School. Specifically, concerns 
included the management of increased traffic as a result of the proposals 
including the entry/exit arrangements from the site; potential impact upon 
flooding risk; the significant historical importance of parts of the site; where 
responsibility would fall for the maintenance and security of the site; and the 
impact of additional flood light provision both upon local residents and from an 
environmental perspective.  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

Members noted and acknowledged the concerns raised by local residents. In 
response, attendees received information and context regarding the proposals 
and how this linked to the increase in school place provision, which as noted, 
was needed in the locality. Further to this, regarding the actions that could be 
taken by local residents on this matter it was recommended that the local 
residents submit their concerns and comments as part of the planning 
process, so that they could be taken into consideration through that formal 
process, as appropriate. 
 
Holbeck Residents Drop In Session 
A local resident highlighted the above drop in session which was held on 1st 
March 2022, with the lower than expected turn out being noted. 
 

43 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the Wellbeing 
applications contained within the report. 
 
Prior to the meeting, a further Wellbeing application had been submitted as 
supplementary information for the Committee’s consideration, entitled, ‘Manor 
Farm Estate Replacement of Handrails’. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and determined as follows:- 
  

Project Title Wards 
Amount 
requested 

Decision 

6 Litter Bins for 
Beeston & Holbeck 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£1,260.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Holbeck Moor FC 
Childcare & Transport  

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£4,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Emergency Food 
Parcels for the Needy 

Beeston & 
Holbeck; 
Hunslet & 
Riverside 

£5,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

That £1,000 
(Beeston & Holbeck 
Ward) and 
£2,500.00 (Hunslet 
& Riverside Ward) 
totalling £3,500.00 
funding be Approved 

Town Street 
Community 
Noticeboard (Beeston) 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£1,312.99 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Holbeck Lamp Post 
Banners 2022 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£1,743.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Holbeck Moor Subway 
Improvements  

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£14,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Although the aims of 
the project were 
supported in 
principle, it was 
requested that prior 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

to funding being 
allocated, officers 
undertake further 
work and return to 
the committee with 
proposals on more 
cost effective ways 
to complete the 
project.  

Holbeck Moor 
Electricity Supply 
Standing Charge 
2022/23  

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Beeston Town Street 
Problematic Parking 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£1,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Although the aims of 
the project were 
supported in 
principle, it was 
requested that prior 
to the funding being 
allocated, further 
work be undertaken 
by officers and 
provided to 
Members, to ensure 
that Members are 
comfortable that the 
proposals are 
effective in 
addressing the 
current parking 
issues. 

Holbeck Priority 
Neighbourhood 
Newsletter Edition 3: 
Summer/Autumn 2022 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

£412.00 
(Wellbeing, via 
IS.21.04 
Holbeck Priority 
Neighbourhood 
Budget) 

Approved 

Ensuring Children in 
Middleton are 
Supported to Thrive 
and Have Fun 

Middleton Park 
£2,327.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

Beeston Community 
Youth Theatre 

Beeston & 
Holbeck; 
Middleton Park 

£6,038.00 
(YAF) 

That the matter be 
referred to the 
Children & Young 
People Sub Group 
for consideration, 
with it being noted 
that should the Sub 
Group be 
supportive, then the 
application would 
need to be formally 
approved at the next 
Committee meeting, 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

or if urgent, via 
delegated decision, 
in line with the 
Committee’s agreed 
‘Minimum Condition’ 
arrangements. 

Champions Soccer 
Saturday 

Beeston & 
Holbeck;  
Hunslet & 
Riverside; 
Middleton Park 

£3,606.00 
(YAF) 

That the matter be 
referred to the 
Children & Young 
People Sub Group 
for consideration, 
with it being noted 
that should the Sub 
Group be 
supportive, then the 
application would 
need to be formally 
approved at the next 
Committee meeting, 
or if urgent, via 
delegated decision, 
in line with the 
Committee’s agreed 
‘Minimum Condition’ 
arrangements. 

Mini Breeze  

Beeston & 
Holbeck;  
Hunslet & 
Riverside; 
Middleton Park 

£10,950.00 
(YAF) 

Approved 

Manor Farm Estate 
Replacement of 
Handrails 

Middleton Park 
£4,280.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 

 
Members highlighted the need for work to continue in reviewing the way in 
which Wellbeing funding was allocated, so that it looked to further maximise 
the benefit for the community and address inequalities as much as possible.  
Members also emphasised the need to continue to monitor how the allocated 
funding was spent and the positive impact it was having. Finally, Members 
acknowledged the range of information already received as part of this 
process but highlighted the need for the processes in place to continue to be 
developed in order ensure that all relevant information was sought from 
organisations applying for funding. 
  
RESOLVED – 
a)  That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position, be noted; 
b)  That the wellbeing proposals be determined, as detailed within the table 
above; 
c)  That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision, be noted; 
d)  That the monitoring information of funded projects, be noted; 
e)  That details of the Youth Activities Fund position, be noted; 
f)  That details of the Small Grants Budget, be noted; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

g)  That details of the Community Skips Budget, be noted; 
h)  That details of the Capital Budget, be noted; 
i)  That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget, be noted. 
 

44 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team together with the work 
of the Community Champions, which was based upon the priorities identified 
by the Inner South Community Committee. In presenting the report, it 
provided the committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further 
information on the range of actions currently being undertaken. 
 
Regarding the Children and Families theme, the Committee received an 
update on the preparations for the next Youth Summit event, with a 
recommendation that the matter be discussed at the next Children and Young 
People’s sub group meeting. 
 
In discussing the issue of support for young people in respect of their mental 
health, it was requested that further information be provided to Members on 
this, with a suggestion being made that this could potentially be a theme 
which is incorporated into the Youth Summit. In conclusion, it was suggested 
that that this be considered further at the next Sub Group meeting. 
 
Responding to comments made regarding the issues faced by some when 
transitioning from a young person to an adult and the support being provided 
in this area, it was suggested that this matter could be raised by the Children 
& Families Champion for consideration at the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
Members received an update on the work being undertaken in relation to 
Environment & Community Safety, with a request being made that 
representation from the Neighbourhood Policing Team / Inspector at future 
Committee meetings. 
 
With regard to Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care, it was noted that the 
Health & Wellbeing Sub Group met on 1st March in order to agree its work 
programme for the coming months. Also, the Committee received an overview 
of the work being undertaken as part of the Vitamin D and Health & Wellbeing 
initiative, which is covered within Minute No. 45.   
 
As part of the Committee’s community engagement initiative, the Committee 
received an update on the Holbeck Residents Drop In session which was held 
on the 1st March, and noted a summary of the positive outcomes arising from 
it, despite the lower than expected turn out.  Members also suggested that it 
may be beneficial to host similar events in other parts of the Inner South area. 
 
Members discussed the continuing issues around ensuring that people 
received the appropriate support from across all agencies and employers to 
help them find work; assist them return to work; or help them increase their 
skills and experience in preparation for work. The scale of the challenges 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

faced were highlighted and how a co-ordinated, multi-agency approach was 
required to address such long standing issues. 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding young people on a reduced school 
timetable, and the issues it raised, such as those in relation to safeguarding. 
In response, it was agreed that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee would 
write to the Executive Member for Economy, Culture & Education to highlight 
such concerns. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the submitted report, together with the comments 
made by Members during this discussion, be noted; 
 

b) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee write to the Executive 
Member for Economy, Culture & Education to highlight the concerns 
raised during the discussion regarding young people on a reduced 
school timetable, and the issues it raised, such as those in relation to 
safeguarding.   

 
(During the consideration of this item, Councillor Truswell left the meeting) 
 

45 Inner South Health & Wellbeing Sub Group: Health & Wellbeing Survey 
Response Report  
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the work 
undertaken to date as part of the Vitamin D and Health and Wellbeing 
Campaign, and which provided an update on the outcomes from a health and 
wellbeing survey undertaken as part of various engagement sessions across 
the Inner South area. 
 
With regard to the Vitamin D and Health and Wellbeing Campaign, the 
Committee received a verbal update on the aims of the campaign, the work 
undertaken to date and an offer to organisations across the Inner South area 
to become involved in the initiative.     
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report, together with the 
comments made by Members during this discussion, be noted. 
   

46 Queen's Platinum Jubilee Report  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Locality Partnerships which 
provided Members with an update regarding arrangements for the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee, provided further information which could be used for the 
organisation of community events to mark the jubilee and noted the work 
taking place in order to access the funding opportunities which were available 
to help deliver celebrations. 
 
Members were invited to consider whether the Committee wanted to ringfence 
an amount of Wellbeing funding to support community celebrations.  Also, it 
was noted that the Communities Team would continue to work with local 
Ward Members in the promotion of celebrations and in relation to accessing 
the funding opportunities which were available. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report, be noted. 
 

47 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/23  
The Committee considered a report of the City Solicitor which presented a 
draft schedule of Community Committee meeting dates for the 2022/23 
municipal year for Members’ consideration. 
 
With regard to venues for meetings in the 2022/23 municipal year it was 
requested that the meetings continue to be held in each Ward in turn 
wherever possible, to ensure that the Committee meetings were spread 
across the Inner South area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner South Community Committee meeting dates for 
2022/23 municipal year be agreed as follows:- 
 
10.00am, Wednesday, 29 June 2022; 
2.00pm, Wednesday, 7 September 2022; 
2.00pm, Wednesday, 30 November 2022; and 
2.00pm, Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 
 

48 Chair's Closing Remarks  
In closing the meeting, Councillor Gabriel, Chair of the Inner South 
Community Committee, informed those present that this was her final 
Community Committee meeting as a Leeds City Councillor, and as such, her 
final meeting as Chair of the Committee. Councillor Gabriel extended her 
thanks to all from across the Inner South area, from within the Council and 
from partner organisations who had supported her throughout her time as an 
Elected Member. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Gabriel also paid tribute to and 
thanked Councillor Groves, as it was also her final Community Committee 
meeting as a Leeds City Councillor.  
 
In response, the Committee, together with members of the public present paid 
tribute to both Councillor Gabriel and Councillor Groves for their dedication 
and length of service to both the Council and the Inner South community. 


